12-07	7-2000 11.15.00		
Form PTO-1594	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office		
To the Honorable Commissioner of 10154	ached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and adress of receiving party(ies):		
Barbour Threads, Inc.	Name: Coats American, Inc. 5		
☐ Individuals ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership - ☐ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation - State: Alabama ☐ Other	Internal Address:  Street Address: 2 Lake Pointe Plaza, 4135 South Stream Boulevard  City: Charlotte State: North Carolina ZIP: 28217		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No			
3. Nature of conveyance:  ☐ Assignment	☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation - New Jersey ☐ Other -  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☒ No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	Trademark Registration No.(s)\		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional numbers at  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	6. Total number of applications and registration		
document should be mailed: Name: Brian Jaenicke, Legal Assistant	involved		
Internal Address: White & Case LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  ☑ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account, in case of deficiency		
Street Address: 1155 Avenue of the Americas	8. Deposit account number:		
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10036	(23-1705 in case of deficiency)		
l	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT U	ISE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information document.  Brian T. Jaenicke  Name of Person Signing	Signature  Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			
L	etach this portion		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet in			

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-

0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

new york 621965 v1 [Dbwt01!.doc]



#### ARTICLES OF MERGER

OF

### BARBOUR THREADS, INC.

#### INTO

### COATS AMERICAN, INC.

In accordance with Section 10-2B-11.05 of the Alabama Business Corporation Act, the following articles of merger are submitted.

- 1. The name of the surviving corporation is Coats American, Inc., a New Jersey corporation.
- 2. A plan of merger is set forth in the Agreement of Merger attached hereto as Exhibit A, said merger to be effective on March 31, 2000.
- 3. The designation, number of outstanding shares, and number of votes entitled to be cast by each voting group entitled to vote separately on the plan as to each corporation was as follows:
  - (a) 3,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.10 per share, of Barbour Threads, Inc. were outstanding, of which 3,000 shares were entitled to vote on the plan.
  - (b) 1,796,064 shares of Common Stock, par value \$10.00 per share, of Coats American, Inc. were outstanding, of which 1,796,064 were entitled to vote on the plan.
- 4. The total number of undisputed votes cast for the plan separately by each voting group was as follows:
  - (a) 3,000 votes cast for the plan by the holders of shares of Common Stock of Barbour Threads, Inc.
  - (b) 1,796,064 votes cast for the plan by the holders of shares of Common Stock of Coats American, Inc.
- 5. The total number of undisputed votes cast for the plan by each voting group was sufficient for approval of the plan by that voting group.

The county where the articles of incorporation for any domestic corporation 6. involved in the merger is filed:

Barbour Threads, Inc.

Montgomery County

Dated: March 28, 2000

Merger Effective: March 31, 2000

COATS AMERICAN, INC.

Name: Ronald V. Budnick
Title: Sentor Vice President Finance

5/R.V. Budnick

ATTES

Name: Alan W. De Mello

Title: Assistant Secretary

S/Alan W. De Mello

### Exhibit A

### AGREEMENT OF MERGER

AGREEMENT OF MERGER dated this 29th day of March, 2000, to be effective as of March 31, 2000, pursuant to the New Jersey Statutes, as Amended and the Alabama Business. Corporation Act, between Coats American, Inc., a New Jersey corporation ("Coats American" or the "Surviving Corporation"), and Barbour Threads, Inc., an Alabama corporation ("Barbour" or the "Merged Corporation").

### WITNESSETH that:

WHEREAS, Coats American and Barbour are indirect subsidiaries of Coats Viyella Plc, a United Kingdom corporation ("CV"); and

WHEREAS, Barbour is an indirect subsidiary of CV as a result of CV's acquisition of Hicking Pentecost Plc, a United Kingdom corporation ("HP"); and

WHEREAS, CV has determined it to be in the best interests of CV and its direct and indirect subsidiaries to implement a business reorganization of the CV and HP subsidiaries operating in the United States (the "U.S. Business Reorganization"), whereby the United States thread manufacturing and sales operations would be combined to facilitate efficiencies in operations; and

WHEREAS, Coats American and Barbour desire to merge into a single corporation, as hereinafter specified (the "Merger") and Coats American and Barbour desire that Coats American shall be the Surviving Corporation of the Merger; and

WHEREAS, the Merger is in furtherance of the U.S. Business Reorganization;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and provisions hereinafter contained, do hereby agree as follows:

### 1. The Merger.

In accordance with and subject to (i) the provisions of this Agreement, (ii) the Certificate of Merger (as hereinafter defined), (iii) the Articles of Merger (as hereinafter defined), (iv) the New Jersey Statutes, as Amended (the "NJSA"), and (v) the Alabama Business Corporation Act (the "ABCA"), Coats American hereby merges into itself Barbour, and Barbour shall be, and it hereby is, merged into Coats American, which shall be the Surviving Corporation of said merger.

### 2. Effective Time of the Merger.

Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, an appropriate form of certificate of merger (the "Certificate of Merger") and of articles of merger (the "Articles of Merger") shall be duly executed, delivered and filed by Coats American in the manner provided by Section 14A of the NJSA and Sections 10-2B-11.05 and 10-2B-11.07 of the ABCA, respectively. The Merger shall become effective (the "Effective Time") upon the later of the filing of the Articles of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Alabama and the Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of New Jersey, both of which shall occur on March 31, 2000.

### 3. Effects of the Merger.

The Merger shall, from and after the Effective Time, have the effects provided for in the NJSA and the ABCA, and as set forth in this Agreement.

### 4. Conversion of Shares.

The manner of converting the outstanding shares of capital stock in each of the constituent corporations into the shares or securities of the Surviving Corporation shall be as follows:

- a. Each share of common stock of the Merged Corporation which shall be outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time and all rights in respect thereof shall be canceled.
- b. After the Effective Time, each holder of an outstanding certificate representing shares of common stock of the Merged Corporation, shall surrender the same to the Surviving Corporation.
- c. Each share of common stock of the Surviving Corporation which shall be outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time and all rights in respect thereof shall be unaffected by the Merger (except to the extent otherwise provided herein), and shall continue to be outstanding with the same force and effect after the Effective Time.
- d. 57,526 additional common shares in Coats & Clark Inc. ("C&C"), the sole stockholder of the Surviving Corporation, shall be issued to Hicking Pentecost, Inc., the sole stockholder of Barbour prior to the Effective Time, as consideration for the merger of Barbour into C&C's subsidiary, Coats American.

### 5. Governing Document; Directors of the Surviving Corporation.

a. <u>Articles of Incorporation</u>. The Articles of Incorporation of Coats American, Inc., which shall be the Surviving Corporation, shall be the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, and shall continue in full force and effect as the Articles of Incorporation of the corporation surviving the Merger until the same shall be altered, amended or repealed, as therein provided.

- b. <u>By-laws</u>. The By-laws of Coats American, Inc., which shall be the Surviving Corporation, as such shall exist at the Effective Time, shall continue in full force and effect as the By-laws of the corporation surviving the Merger, until the same shall be altered, amended or repealed, as therein provided.
- c. <u>Directors and Officers</u>. The directors and officers of the Surviving Corporation shall continue in office until their successors shall have been elected and qualified.

# 6. Transferred Assets.

- a. Upon the Effective Time,
  - i. all the property, rights, privileges, franchises, claims, patents, trademarks, licenses, registrations and other assets of every kind and description of the Merged Corporation shall be transferred to, vested in and devolve upon the Surviving Corporation without further act or deed; and
  - ii. all property, rights, and every other interest of the constituent corporations shall be as effectively the property of the Surviving Corporation as they were of the constituent corporations before such merger.
- b. The Merged Corporation hereby agrees from time to time, as and when requested by the Surviving Corporation or its successor or assigns, to take or cause to be taken such actions as the Surviving Corporation may deem necessary or desirable, including the execution and delivery of any deeds and instruments in order to (i) vest in and confirm to the Surviving Corporation title to and possession of any property of the Merged Corporation and (ii) otherwise carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement.
- c. The officers and directors of the Surviving Corporation are fully authorized in the name of the Merged Corporation to take any and all such action referred to in Section 6.b. hereof.

### 7. Termination or Amendment.

This Agreement may be terminated, abandoned or amended by the respective boards of directors of the constituent corporations at any time prior to the Effective Time.

### 8. Governing Law.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey, except insofar as the laws of the State of Alabama are required to be applicable hereto.

### 9. Severability.

If any provision of this Agreement or the application of any such provision to any person or circumstances shall be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect by a court of

competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on March 29, 2000, to be effective as of March 31, 2000.

COATS AMERICAN, INC.

Name: Ronald V. Budnick

Title: Senior Vice President, Finance

BARBOUR THREADS, INC.

Name: Ronald V. Budnick

Title: Vice President

[1.11]

# BARBOUR THREADS, INC.

## Assistant Secretary's Certificate

I, Alan W. DeMello, Assistant Secretary of Barbour Threads, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Alabama (the "Corporation"), hereby certify, as such Assistant Secretary, that the Agreement of Merger to which this Certificate is attached, after having been first duly signed on behalf of the Corporation and having been signed on behalf of Coats American, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey was duly adopted pursuant to Section 10-2B-7.04 of the Alabama Business Corporation Act by the written consent of the sole stockholder of the Corporation.

WITNESS my hand this 29th day of March, 2000.

Assistant Secretary S/Alan W. De Mello

P.2 NO.986

# CERTIFICATE OF MERGER (Profit Corporations)

# FILE

MAR 81 2000

State Treasure

# BARBOUR THREADS, INC. INTO COATS AMERICAN, INC.

	Type of Filing (check one):	XM	ch. Bet	Consolidation		
2.	Name of Surviving Business Entity: COATS AMERICAN, INC.					
3.	Name(s)/Jurisdiction(s) of Each Participating Business Entity:					
	Name	Jurisdiction	Identification # As of State (If Applica	signed by Secretary		
	COATS AMERICAN, INC.	New Jersey	1410-4010-00			
	BARBOUR THREADS, INC.	Alabama	N/A			
١.	Voting: (all corporations involved: attach additional sheets if necessary)					
	a. Corp. Name <u>COATS AME</u> If applicable, sor forth the nurr	nber and designation of a	tanding Shares 1,796.0 ny class or series of aban	164 Common es entitled to vare.		
	b. Corp. Name BARBOUR T	HREADS INC. Our	tending Shares3.0	000 Common		
		Votes For	Votes Against			
	Coආ. a	1,796,064 Common	a			
	Carp. b	3,000 Common	0			
	Service of Process Address: The surviving business entity is authorized or registered by the Secretary of State.					
_	Effective Date: March 31, 2000					
	•	The plan of merger is set forth in the Agreement of Merger attached as Exhibit A.				
		th in the Agreement	of Merger attached a	s Exhibit A.		
		th in the Agreement	of Merger attached a	s Exhibit A.		
	The plan of merger is set for					
	The plan of merger is set for					
	The plan of merger is set for	th in the Agreement of Senior Vice Preside				

3769612 J 1446427

### AGREEMENT OF MERGER

AGREEMENT OF MERGER dated this 29th day of March, 2000, to be effective as of March 31, 2000, pursuant to the New Jersey Statutes, as Amended and the Alabama Business Corporation Act, between Coats American, Inc., a New Jersey corporation ("Coats American" or the "Surviving Corporation"), and Barbour Threads, Inc., an Alabama corporation ("Barbour" or the "Merged Corporation").

### WITNESSETH that:

WHEREAS, Coats American and Barbour are indirect subsidiaries of Coats Viyella Plc, a United Kingdom corporation ("CV"); and

WHEREAS, Barbour is an indirect subsidiary of CV as a result of CV's acquisition of Hicking Pentecost Plc, a United Kingdom corporation ("HP"); and

WHEREAS, CV has determined it to be in the best interests of CV and its direct and indirect subsidiaries to implement a business reorganization of the CV and HP subsidiaries operating in the United States (the "U.S. Business Reorganization"), whereby the United States thread manufacturing and sales operations would be combined to facilitate efficiencies in operations; and

WHEREAS, Coats American and Barbour desire to merge into a single corporation, as hereinafter specified (the "Merger") and Coats American and Barbour desire that Coats American shall be the Surviving Corporation of the Merger; and

WHEREAS, the Merger is in furtherance of the U.S. Business Reorganization;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and provisions hereinafter contained, do hereby agree as follows:

### 1. The Merger.

In accordance with and subject to (i) the provisions of this Agreement, (ii) the Certificate of Merger (as hereinafter defined), (iii) the Articles of Merger (as hereinafter defined), (iv) the New Jersey Statutes, as Amended (the "NJSA"), and (v) the Alabama Business Corporation Act (the "ABCA"), Coats American hereby merges into itself Barbour, and Barbour shall be, and it hereby is, merged into Coats American, which shall be the Surviving Corporation of said merger.

# 2. Effective Time of the Merger.

Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, an appropriate form of certificate of merger (the "Certificate of Merger") and of articles of merger (the "Articles of Merger") shall be duly executed, delivered and filed by Coats American in the manner provided by Section 14A of the NJSA and Sections 10-2B-11.05 and 10-2B-11.07 of the ABCA, respectively. The Merger shall become effective (the "Effective Time") upon the later of the filing of the Articles of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Alabama and the Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of New Jersey, both of which shall occur on March 31, 2000.

# 3. Effects of the Merger.

The Merger shall, from and after the Effective Time, have the effects provided for in the NJSA and the ABCA, and as set forth in this Agreement.

# 4. Conversion of Shares.

The manner of converting the outstanding shares of capital stock in each of the constituent corporations into the shares or securities of the Surviving Corporation shall be as follows:

- a. Each share of common stock of the Merged Corporation which shall be outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time and all rights in respect thereof shall be canceled.
- b. After the Effective Time, each holder of an outstanding certificate representing shares of common stock of the Merged Corporation, shall surrender the same to the Surviving Corporation.
- c. Each share of common stock of the Surviving Corporation which shall be outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time and all rights in respect thereof shall be unaffected by the Merger (except to the extent otherwise provided herein), and shall continue to be outstanding with the same force and effect after the Effective Time.
- d. 57,526 additional common shares in Coats & Clark Inc. ("C&C"), the sole stockholder of the Surviving Corporation, shall be issued to Hicking Pentecost, Inc., the sole stockholder of Barbour prior to the Effective Time, as consideration for the merger of Barbour into C&C's subsidiary, Coats American.

# 5. Governing Document: Directors of the Surviving Corporation.

Articles of Incorporation. The Articles of Incorporation of Coats American, Inc., which shall be the Surviving Corporation, shall be the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, and shall continue in full force and effect as the Articles of Incorporation of the corporation surviving the Merger until the same shall be altered, amended or repealed, as therein provided.

- b. <u>By-laws</u>. The By-laws of Coats American, Inc., which shall be the Surviving Corporation, as such shall exist at the Effective Time, shall continue in full force and effect as the By-laws of the corporation surviving the Morger, until the same shall be altered, amended or repealed, as therein provided.
- c. <u>Directors and Officers</u>. The directors and officers of the Surviving Corporation shall continue in office until their successors shall have been elected and qualified.

## 6. Transferred Assets.

- a. Upon the Effective Time,
  - i. all the property, rights, privileges, franchises, claims, patents, trademarks, licenses, registrations and other assets of every kind and description of the Merged Corporation shall be transferred to, vested in and devolve upon the Surviving Corporation without further act or deed; and
  - ii. all property, rights, and every other interest of the constituent corporations shall be as effectively the property of the Surviving Corporation as they were of the constituent corporations before such merger.
- b. The Merged Corporation hereby agrees from time to time, as and when requested by the Surviving Corporation or its successor or assigns, to take or cause to be taken such actions as the Surviving Corporation may deem necessary or desirable, including the execution and delivery of any deeds and instruments in order to (i) vest in and confirm to the Surviving Corporation title to and possession of any property of the Merged Corporation and (ii) otherwise carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement.
- c. The officers and directors of the Surviving Corporation are fully authorized in the name of the Merged Corporation to take any and all such action referred to in Section 6.b. hereof.

# 7. Termination or Amendment.

This Agreement may be terminated, abandoned or amended by the respective boards of directors of the constituent corporations at any time prior to the Effective Time.

# 8. Governing Law.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey, except insofar as the laws of the State of Alabama are required to be applicable hereto.

# 9. Severability.

If any provision of this Agreement or the application of any such provision to any person or circumstances shall be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect by a court of

competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof.

IN WITNESS WHERBOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on March 29, 2000, to be effective as of March 31, 2000.

COATS AMERICAN, INC.

/

Name: Ronald V. Budnick

Title: Senior Vice President, Finance

BARBOUR THREADS, INC.

By:\_

Name: Ronald V. Budnick

Title: Vice President

[11.1]

NO.083 P.7. 906

### COATS AMERICAN, INC.

# Assistant Secretary's Certificate

I, Alan W. DeMello, Assistant Secretary of Coats American, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey (the "Corporation"), hereby certify, as such Assistant Secretary, that the Agreement of Merger to which this Certificate is attached, after having been first duly signed on behalf of the Corporation and having been signed on behalf of Barbour Threads, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Alabama, was duly adopted by the written consent of the sole stockholder of the Corporation, and is to be effective on March 31, 2000.

WITNESS my hand this 29th day of March, 2000.

Assistant Secretary